PARENTS SURVEY DATA -2019

The Parent Survey was conducted among parents (Father, Mother or Caregiver) of grade 8 students at 114 schools.
The objective of the survey was to gather information regarding parents' family background, home environment,
financial condition, and perception of the value and relevance of education, expectation of educational achievement

of children and so on. The survey was administered in a Computer Assisted Personal Interview (CAPI) format.

Out of 4889 eligible parents 4606 parent interviews were completed resulting in a 94.2% completion rate. 283
interviews were incomplete, which include 53 within Chitwan district, 11 outside of Chitwan but within Nepal, 4
outside of Nepal, 135 with unknown addresses, 77 refusals and 3 non-eligible parents (because 1 child was dead and
2 children were impaired).

The project was led by the Principal investigator Prof. Dr. Dirgha Jibi Ghimire, Population Studies Center, University

of Michigan, and Executive Director, ISER-N; Co-investigators Prof. Dr. Brian Rowan, and Prof. Dr. William G.
AXxinn, Institute for Social Research University of Michigan
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PARENTS SURVEY DATA -2019

Data Description

Data S_et ParentSurvey.restricted.final.dta
Name:
Number_of | 4606
observations:
Number (_)f 388
variables:
Unique
identifier: SdID
Data format: Stata
Data . 2019 Number Percent
collection:
HHID Household ID created using student serial number from census
0001-4889 Household ID 4606 100.00%
ParniD Parent ID created by using a combination of HHID and parent serial number from census
000101-488901 Parent ID 4606 100.00%
StdID Student ID created by using a combination of the four digit HHID, two digit parent serial number from census, two digit
student serial number from census, three digit school ID and three digit student ID from assessment
000101030g4a8 0
48890103 4606 100.00%
SchiD Three digit schq alley, tudy
0 4606 100.00%
SchlType School Type
1 Community School 2234 48.50%
2 Institutional School 2372 51.50%
Total 4606 100.00%
Page Respondent's Age
17-86 Age in years 4606 100.00%
Pgender Respondent's Gender
0 Male 1614 35.04%
1 Female 2992 64.96%
Total 4606 100.00%
PlwerlD Interviewer 1D
242-460 Interviewer ID number 4606 100.00%
Plwtime Total interview time (in minutes)
39-124 Minutes 4606 100.00%
PConsent Respondent consent
1 Consent granted 4606 100.00%
PH_Loc Household Location
1 Stratal 2196 47.68%




2 Strata 2 1267 27.51%
3 Strata 3 922 20.02%
4 Other (Out of CVFS study Area) 221 4.80%
Total 4606 100.00%
PStd_Age Student's Age
11-22  Age in years 4606 100.00%
PStd_Gender Student’s Gender
0 Male 2363 51.30%
1 Female 2243 48.70%
Total 4606 100.00%
PStd_Rel Respondent's relationship to student
1 Father 1420 30.83%
2 Mother 2652 57.58%
4 Relatives 462 10.03%
5 Non relatives (foster parent, maid, hostel, group quarters) 72 1.56%
Total 4606 100.00%
PlwMode Interview Mode (Face to face / Telephone)
1 Faceto face 4590 99.65%
2 Telephone 16 0.35%
Total 4606 100.00%
Plwdate Interview Date (YYYY/MM/DD)
2075/12/24-2076/10/8 Interview Date in Nepali 4606 100.00%
PA 1 People earn ands p mily members work on a farm; in
h other households, some family members work on a farm, some have their own business, others work in salary jobs within
Nepal and some even go to foreign countries to work. Similarly, others work as wage laborers, some have earned a
pension, some have received an elderly allowance, some get interest from loans or investments, and some have sold their
property or taken loans.
How are you earning / managing your household livelihood now?
Mark all that apply
PA 11 Farming
0 No 1829 39.71%
1 Yes 2777 60.29%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 12 Business
0 No 3037 65.94%
1 Yes 1569 34.06%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 13 Salary Jobs
0 No 3097 67.24%
1 Yes 1509 32.76%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 14 Go to Foreign Countries to Work




0 No 3051 66.24%
1 VYes 1555 33.76%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 15 Wage Labor
0 No 3864 83.89%
1 Yes 742 16.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 16 Pension
0 No 4210 91.40%
1 VYes 396 8.60%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 17 Elderly allowance
0 No 4016 87.19%
1 VYes 590 12.81%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 1 8 Sold Property or Take Loans
0 No 3912 84.93%
1 Yes 694 15.07%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 1 97 Other
4295 93.25%
311 6.75%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 10971 Specify....
-1 Inappropriate 4295 93.25%
9 Interest from bank balance 16 0.35%
10 Widow Allowance 139 3.02%
11 Selling cattle 30 0.65%
12 Home for rent 50 1.09%
13 By Donor 36 0.78%
14 Disability Allowance 7 0.15%
15 Broker 2 0.04%
16 Given by other person 11 0.24%
17 Work as priest 5 0.11%
18 Driver 4 0.09%
19 Land Rent 6 0.13%
97 Others 5 0.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 1 98 Don't know
0 No 4606 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 1 99 Refused
0 No 4606 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 2 Do you or your household own land?



7.23%

0 No—» GotoPA 4 333
1 Yes 4273 92.77%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 3 How much land do(es) you or your household own? Land area in "Katha"
-1 Inappropriate 333 7.23%
0.05-320 Katha 4273 92.77%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_4 Is your household currently farming?
0 No 1829 39.71%
1 Yes 2777 60.29%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 5 What is the ownership status of the household where you reside?
3532 76.68%
129 2.80%
745 16.17%
103 2.24%
97 2.11%
0 0.00%
oo 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 6 What is the main source of lighting for your household?
1 Electricity 4450 96.61%
2 Solar 147 3.19%
3 Biogas 0 0.00%
4 LPGas 0 0.00%
5 Kerosene 9 0.20%
6 Oil 0 0.00%
97 Other (Specify) 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 7 What is the main source of energy for cooking?
1 Electricity 32 0.69%
2 Solar 2 0.04%
3  Wood 537 11.66%
4 Animal dung 1 0.02%
5 LPGas 3816 82.85%
6 Coal 1 0.02%
7 Kerosene 0 0.00%




8 Biogas 215 4.67%
9 Straw stove 2 0.04%
97 Others (Specify) 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 8 How long does it take to reach the nearest bus stop/road?
1 Within 15 minutes’ walk 4449 96.59%
2 Within half an hour walk 157 3.41%
3 Within one hour walk 0 0.00%
4 More than one hour 0 0.00%
5 More than one day of walk 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 9 Does your household have a television?
0 No 877 19.04%
1 Yes 3729 80.96%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 10 Does your housg ave a mo e?
31 0.67%
4575 99.33%
’t Hbw 0 0.00%
fuse 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 11 Does your household have a refrigerator?
0 No 1545 33.54%
1 Yes 3061 66.46%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 12 Does your household have a motorcycle or scooter?
0 No 2616 56.80%
1 Yes 1990 43.20%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 13 Does your household have a car, taxi, truck, bus?
0 No 4220 91.62%
1 Yes 386 8.38%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_14

Let us talk about animals. Does this household own any livestock, herds, other farm animals, or poultry?



0 No —» GotoPA 16 1815 39.41%
1 Yes 2791 60.59%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_15 How many of the following animals does this household own?
Numbers
PA 15 1la Milk cows or bulls
-1 Inappropriate 1815 39.41%
0 No 2005 43.53%
1-22° Number 786 17.06%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 15 2a Water Buffalos
-1 Inappropriate 1815 39.41%
0 No 1902 41.29%
1-8  Number 889 19.30%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 15 3a Horses, donkeys, or mules
1815 39.41%
2791 60.59%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 15 4a Goats
-1 Inappropriate 1815 39.41%
0 No 1385 30.07%
1-62  Number 1406 30.53%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 15 5a Sheep
-1 Inappropriate 1815 39.41%
0 No 2760 59.92%
2-18  Number 31 0.67%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 15 6a Pigs
-1 Inappropriate 1815 39.41%
0 No 2733 59.34%
1-100 Number 58 1.26%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_15 7a Ducks or Chickens
-1 Inappropriate 1815 39.41%
0 No 1150 24.97%
1-88 Number 1641 35.63%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_15 8a Poultry Farming



-1 Inappropriate 1815 39.41%
0 No 2645 57.43%
100-15000 Number 146 3.17%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_15 9a Other
-1 Inappropriate 1815 39.41%
0 No 2781 60.38%
12 Fish Farming 10 0.22%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 15 9b Specify if any
-1 Inappropriate 4501 97.72%
0 No 95 2.06%
100-50000 Number 10 0.22%
Total 4606 100.00%
Now I would like to ask you some questions about your family’s regular access to food.
PA 16 In the past 12 months, how frequently did you worry that your household would not have enough food? You never got
worried, you sometimes got worried, you often got worried or you got worried very often?
1 Never 2893 62.81%
gmeti 1437 31.20%
3 Men 201 4.36%
4 ) 75 1.63%
98 D't bw 0 0.00%
09 _Jig¥ffuse 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_17 In the past 12 months, how often did any household member have to eat a smaller meal than they felt they needed due to
lack of food?
1 Never 4430 96.18%
2 Sometimes 165 3.58%
3 Often 10 0.22%
4 Very Often 1 0.02%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_18 In the past 12 months, how often were there days when a member of your household did not eat food due to lack of
resources to get food?
1 Never 4143 89.95%
2 Sometimes 440 9.55%
3 Often 17 0.37%
4 Very Often 6 0.13%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_19 In the past 12 months, how often were there days when (child's name....) did not eat enough food due to lack of resources

to get food?



1 Never 4114 89.32%
2 Sometimes 466 10.12%
3 Often 22 0.48%
4 Very Often 4 0.09%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_20 What is the main source of drinking water in your house?
1 Tube well 2651 57.56%
2 Boring well 72 1.56%
3 Metered tap 1825 39.62%
4 Open well 9 0.20%
5 Stream 0 0.00%
6 Well and joint motor 37 0.80%
7 Jar water 12 0.26%
97 Others (Specify) 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_21 Does your household have a toilet?
0 No —» GotoPA_22 48 1.04%
4558 98.96%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 21 a Is the toilet insi
-1 Inappropriate 48 1.04%
1 Inside 1179 25.60%
2 Outside 2539 55.12%
3 Both 840 18.24%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 21 b Is the toilet a permanent or temporary structure?
-1 Inappropriate 48 1.04%
1 Permanent 4455 96.72%
2 Temporary 103 2.24%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 21 ¢ Since how many years has your household had a toilet?
-1 Inappropriate 48 1.04%
1-55  Year 4552 98.83%
98 Don't know 6 0.13%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA 22 Did your family receive any remittances in the last 12 months?



0 No ——» GotoPA_24 2868 62.27%

1 Yes 1738 37.73%

g8 Don'tknow — 0 0.00%
L » GotoPA_24

99 Refused — | - 0 0.00%

Total 4606 100.00%

PA 23 How much money did you receive?

-1 Inappropriate 2868 62.27%

Rs. 1200-6000000 Amount 1729 37.54%

98 Don't know 2 0.04%

99 Refused 7 0.15%

Total 4606 100.00%

Now we would like to ask you a few questions about your household income in the last 12 months. These questions are a
bit longer, so we would like to ask you to listen carefully.

PA 24 Thinking about your total household income from all sources, including wages, salaries, pensions, income from selling
crops, animals, or goods, income from renting houses, land or equipment, business income, or income from gifts or other
payments.

Since ....(month) last year till now, would you say that the total income you received from all sources was fifty thousand
rupees or less, or more than fifty thousand rupees?
0 0 to PARR0 41 0.89%
1 es SS 181 3.93%
- Go to PARR7 0
rupees 4382 95.14%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 2 0.04%
Total 4606 100.00%

PA_25 Since ....(month) last year till now, would you say that the total income you received from all sources was twenty-five

thousand rupees or less, or more than twenty-five thousand rupees?
-1 Inappropriate 4423 96.03%
1 Twenty-five thousand rupees or less 19 0.41%
2 More than twenty-five — Go to PA_30 0
thousand rupees 162 3.52%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 2 0.04%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_26 Since ....(month) last year till now, would you say that the total income you received from all sources was ten thousand

rupees or less, or more than ten thousand rupees?

-1 Inappropriate 4585 99.54%
Ten thousand rupees or 0

1 less ) Go to PA_30 3 0.07%

2 More than ten thousand rupees  — Goto PA 30 16 0.35%

98 Don’t know 0 0.00%



99 Refused 2 0.04%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_2T Since ....(month) last year till now, would you say that the total income you received from all sources was one hundred
thousand rupees or less, or more than one hundred thousand rupees?
-1 Inappropriate 222 4.82%
1 One hundred thousand rupees or less —» GotoPA 30 455 9.88%
2 More than one hundred thousand rupees 3926 85.24%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 3 0.07%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_28 Since .... (month) last year till now, would you say that the total income you received from all sources was two hundred
fifty thousand rupees or less, or more than two hundred fifty thousand rupees?
-1 Inappropriate 677 14.70%
1 Two hundred fifty thousand rupees or less —» Go to PA_30 1123 24.38%
2 More than two hundred fifty thousand rupees 2802 60.83%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 4 0.09%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_29 u all sources was five hundred
S?
1800 39.08%
1465 31.81%
2 More than five hundred thousand rupees 1336 29.01%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 5 0.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_30 Do you or any adult in your household have any savings in banks, finance companies, cooperatives or other financial
institutions?
0 No 1340 29.09%
1 Yes 3266 70.91%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PA_31 Do you or any other adult in your household have money or assets set aside for (child's name ............ to attend college
or other future schooling?
0 No 4130 89.67%
1 Yes 476 10.33%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%

SECTION B: PARENT/GUARDIAN AND FAMILY EXPERIENCE




PB_0 Interviewer checkpoint: (From census)
1 Respondent highest grade of schooling is less than 5 grade 1295 28.12%
2 Respondent highest grade of schooling is equal to 3311 71.88%
or more than 5 grade
> GotoPB_3
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 1 Can you read a letter written in Nepali?
-1 Inappropriate 3311 71.88%
1 Yes 604 13.11%
0 No ) 691 15.00%
98 Don't Know —» GotoPB_4 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_2 Can you write a letter in Nepali?
4002 86.89%
187 4.06%
117 9.05%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_3 In the last 12 months how often did you read newspapers? Would you say that you read newspapers less than once a
month, once a month, more than once a month or never?
-1 Inappropriate 691 15.00%
1 Lessthan once a month 376 8.16%
2 Once a month 564 12.24%
3 More than once a month 1150 24.97%
4 Never 1825 39.62%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 4 What languages can you speak?
(Please mark all that apply)
PB_ 4 1 Nepali
0 No 0 0.00%
1 Yes 4606 100.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 4 2 Hindi




0 No 2959 64.24%
1 VYes 1647 35.76%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 4 3 Tamang
0 No 4360 94.66%
1 VYes 246 5.34%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 4 4 Gurung
0 No 4194 91.06%
1 VYes 412 8.94%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 45 Newar
0 No 4509 97.89%
1 Yes 97 2.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 4 6 Tharu
0 No 4231 91.86%
1 Yes 375 8.14%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 4 7 English
3626 78.72%
980 21.28%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_4 97 Others
0 No 3881 84.26%
1 Yes 725 15.74%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 4 97A Please Specify
-1 Inappropriate 3881 84.26%
8 Magar 255 5.54%
10 Bote/Kumal 26 0.56%
11 Darai 51 1.11%
12 Bangali 10 0.22%
13 Bhojpuri 86 1.87%
14 Punjabi 4 0.09%
15 Sanskrit 13 0.28%
16 Aachami 7 0.15%
17 Maithali 23 0.50%
18 Arabic 124 2.69%
19 Malaysian 54 1.17%
20 Tamil 12 0.26%
21 Japanese 11 0.24%
22 Chinese 5 0.11%
23 Rai 5 0.11%
24 Korean 34 0.74%
25 Sherpa 5 0.11%
Total 4606 100.00%




PB_4 97B Please Specify
-1 Inappropriate 3881 84.26%
0 No 658 14.29%
8 Magar 4 0.09%
10 Bote/Kumal 1 0.02%
11 Darai 1 0.02%
12 Bangali 9 0.20%
13 Bhojpuri 7 0.15%
16 Aachami 3 0.07%
17 Maithali 6 0.13%
18 Arabic 15 0.33%
19 Malaysian 14 0.30%
20 Tamil 2 0.04%
21 Japanese 2 0.04%
24 Korean 3 0.07%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_4_98 Don't Know
0 No 4606 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_4 99 Refused
0 No 4606 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
otal 4606 100.00%
PB 5 .
- y, four to five days a week, two to
2176 47.24%
2 249 5.41%
3 Two to three days a week 739 16.04%
4 Less than two to three days a week 637 13.83%
5 Never 805 17.48%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_6 Have you ever used a computer?
0 No 3405 73.93%
1 Yes 1201 26.07%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_7 Have you ever used email or internet?
0 No 2684 58.27%
1 Yes 1922 41.73%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_8 Are you currently a member of any social, political, religious or cultural group or organization?




0 No — > GotoPB_10 2491 54.08%
1 Yes 2115 45.92%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused GotoPB_10 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 9 What groups or organizations are you currently a member of?
(For interviewer: Please mark all that apply)
PB 9 1 Social Service organizations
-1 Inappropriate 2491 54.08%
0 No 1337 29.03%
1 Yes 778 16.89%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 9 2 Developmental Service organizations
-1 Inappropriate 2491 54.08%
0 No 1761 38.23%
1 Yes 354 7.69%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_9 3 Political Parties
2491 54.08%
1938 42.08%
177 3.84%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 9 4
-1 Inappropriate 2491 54.08%
0 No 1040 22.58%
1 Yes 1075 23.34%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_ 9 56 Saving & Credit/Dhukuti Samuha
(Combined PB_9 5& PB_9 6)
-1 Inappropriate 2491 54.08%
0 No 603 13.09%
1 Yes 1512 32.83%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_9 7 Not Involved
-1 Inappropriate 2491 54.08%
0 No 2107 45.74%
1 Yes 8 0.17%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 9 97 Other
-1 Inappropriate 2491 54.08%
0 No 1975 42.88%
1 Yes 140 3.04%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 9 97 1 Specify




-1 Inappropriate 4466 96.96%
8 Business organization 9 0.20%
9 Community forest management 7 0.15%
10 Dairy Group 2 0.04%
11 Ethnic group 38 0.83%
12 Ex-Army/Police Group 6 0.13%
13 Farmer Cooperative 13 0.28%
14 Red Cross 2 0.04%
15 Religious group 47 1.02%
16 School management 13 0.28%
17 Youth group 3 0.07%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_9 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 2491 54.08%
0 No 2115 45.92%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_9 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 2491 54.08%
0 No 2115 45.92%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_10 Have you or any adult in your household ever opened a bank account?
836 18.15%
3770 81.85%
't 0 0.00%
se 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 11 Have you or any'a nyour h health, li cident insurance”
0 No 2407 52.26%
1 Yes 2199 47.74%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB 12 Have any members of your family or relatives ever been outside of Nepal and India?
0 No 694 15.07%
1 Yes 3912 84.93%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_13 Have any of your friends ever been outside of Nepal and India?
0 No 1995 43.31%
1 Yes 2609 56.64%
98 Don't know 2 0.04%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_14

Have you ever worked for, or traveled or lived with any foreigner (other than Indian) for one week or more?



0 No 3759 81.61%
1 Yes 847 18.39%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PB_15 What is your father's caste?
1 Brahman/Chettri 2112 45.85%
2 Hill Janajati 1177 25.55%
3 Dalit caste 601 13.05%
4 Newar 180 3.91%
5 Terai Janajati 463 10.05%
6 Other 73 1.58%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
SECTION C: PARENT'S EXPECTATION AND INTERACTION
Let's talk about your expectations and interaction with your child (child's name) ...............
PC_ 1 In general, would you say (child's name...)'s health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?
ell 176 3.82%
2 g 278 6.04%
3 Gpd 2874 62.40%
4 F 1245 27.03%
= Bor 33 0.72%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_2 Does your child currently have any physical or mental condition that would limit or prevent his/her ability to do regular
school work?
0 No 4482 97.31%
1 Yes 124 2.69%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_3 In the best of all worlds, how much schooling would you like (child's name...) to complete?
9 Class8 0 0.00%
10 Class9 3 0.07%
11 Class 10 (SEE) 68 1.48%
12 Class 11 19 0.41%
13 Class 12/ 1A or equivalent 857 18.61%
14 Class BA or equivalent 848 18.41%
15 Class MA or equivalent 1274 27.66%
16 PhD or equivalent 1537 33.37%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%




PC_4

Sometimes children do not get as much education as we would like. How much schooling do you expect that (child's
name...) will really complete?

9 Class8 14 0.30%
10 Class9 13 0.28%
11 Class 10 (SEE) 211 4.58%
12 Class 11 61 1.32%
13 Class 12/ 1A or equivalent 1549 33.63%
14 Class BA or equivalent 1047 22.73%
15 Class MA or equivalent 994 21.58%
16 PhD or equivalent 717 15.57%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 5 Who decides which school (child's name......) goes to?
(Mark all that apply)
PC51 Child him/herself
0 No 4102 89.06%
1 Yes 504 10.94%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 52 Father
0 No 1022 22.19%
S 3584 77.81%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 53 Mother
949 20.60%
es 3657 79.40%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC5 4 Grandparent(s)
0 No 4327 93.94%
1 Yes 279 6.06%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC55 Siblings
0 No 4330 94.01%
1 Yes 276 5.99%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC56 Aunt/uncle
0 No 4395 95.42%
1 Yes 211 4.58%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 5 97 Other
0 No 4547 98.72%
1 Yes 59 1.28%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC5097 1 Specify




-1 Inappropriate 4547 98.72%

7 Care Giver 43 0.93%
8 Organization 16 0.35%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 5 98 Don't know
0 No 4606 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 5 99 Refused
0 No 4606 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 Think about (child's name....)'s schooling, including all Montessori, pre-primary program, a day care program, or have
paid tutoring lessons, how many years he/she went school?
Number of times child repeated same grade:
PC 6 1a Pre-primary/ play group
0 No 4091 88.82%
1-3 Times 515 11.18%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_6_2a Nursery
364 7.90%
4242 92.10%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_6 3a LKG
0 No 2132 46.29%
1-2  Times 2474 53.71%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_6 4a UKG
0 No 1681 36.50%
1-2  Times 2925 63.50%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 5a Class 1
0 No 48 1.04%
1-3  Times 4558 98.96%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 6a Class 2
0 No 38 0.83%
1-3  Times 4568 99.17%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 7a Class 3
0 No 19 0.41%
1-3  Times 4587 99.59%

Total 4606 100.00%




PC 6 8a Class 4
0 No 21 0.46%
1-3 Times 4585 99.54%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 9a Class 5
0 No 13 0.28%
1-3 Times 4593 99.72%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 10a Class 6
0 No 11 0.24%
1-2  Times 4595 99.76%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 1la Class 7
0 No 9 0.20%
1-3  Times 4597 99.80%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 12a Class 8
1-3  Times 4606 100.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
Number of mo
grade:
PC 6 1b Pre-primary/ pl
4091 88.82%
515 11.18%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 2b Nursery
0 No 366 7.95%
(2-36) Months 4240 92.05%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_6 3b LKG
0 No 2132 46.29%
(3-24) Months 2474 53.71%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_6_4b UKG
0 No 1681 36.50%
(2-24) Months 2925 63.50%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 5b Class 1
0 No 48 1.04%
(3-36) Months 4558 98.96%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 _6b Class 2
0 No 39 0.85%




(6 -36) Months 4567 99.15%

Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 7b Class 3
0 No 19 0.41%
(3-36) Months 4587 99.59%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 8b Class 4
0 No 21 0.46%
(9-36) Months 4585 99.54%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 9b Class 5
0 No 13 0.28%
(12-36) Months 4593 99.72%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_6_10b Class 6
0 No 11 0.24%
(12 - 24) Months 4595 99.76%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 11b Class 7
9 0.20%
( 4597 99.80%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 6 12b Class 8
0 No 0 0.00%
(12 -36) Months 4606 100.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_7 How old was (child's name....) at the time he/she started the program or tutoring?
In Months
24-168 Months 4606 100.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_9 What type of school is (child's name.......... ) currently studying in? Is it a community/government school, a religious
private school, an institutional private school, or any other type?
1 Community/government school 2234 48.50%
2 Religious private school 0 0.00%
3 Institutional/ private school 2372 51.50%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 9 97 Other (specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4606 100.00%

Total 4606 100.00%




PC_10 Which year and grade did (child's name.......... ) enroll in this school?

PC 10 1 Year In Nepali BS
2061-2075 Year 4606 100.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 10 2 Grade
1-8 Grade 2982 64.74%
LKG Lower Kindergarten 78 1.69%
UKG Upper Kindergarten 44 0.96%
Play Group Play Group 13 0.28%
Nursery  Nursery 1489 32.33%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_11 Did (child's name.......... ) ever changed her/his school?
0 No » GotoPC_14 1489 32.33%
1 Yes 3117 67.67%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_12 What type of school did (child's name........... ) go to before coming to this school? Was it a community/government

school, a religious private school, an institutional private school, or any other type?

1489 32.33%
1093 23.73%
7 0.15%
2017 43.79%
0 0.00%

0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 12 97 Other (specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4606 100.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_13 What was the reason for changing the school?

-1 Inappropriate 1489 32.33%
1 8th Grade not offered 293 6.36%
2 Change in residence 1223 26.55%
3 Eligibility for scholarship 16 0.35%
4 Location of school 264 5.73%
5 Fee structure 295 6.40%
6 Quality of education 750 16.28%
7 Sibling at new school 62 1.35%
8 Friends at new school 73 1.58%
9 Marriage 0 0.00%

10 Discrimination 3 0.07%

11 Government recognition for higher studies scholarship 31 0.67%

12 Because of Earthquake 5 0.11%

13 Because of Parent’s Business/Job 28 0.61%

14 Because of Parent's Death 4 0.09%

15 Because of School Closed 12 0.26%



16 Because of Student's Self Interest 38 0.83%
17 Because of conflict of Parents 7 0.15%
97 Other (specify) ............ 13 0.28%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_14 Do you have to pay a fee for (child's name........ ) to go to this school?
0 No 53 1.15%
1 Yes 4553 98.85%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_15 Who gives money to pay the fees for (............child's name)’s school?
Mark all that apply
PC 151 Child him/herself
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
0 No 4546 98.70%
1 Yes 7 0.15%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 15 2 Father
-1 53 1.15%
0 639 13.87%
1 3914 84.98%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 15 3 Mother
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
0 No 1872 40.64%
1 Yes 2681 58.21%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 15 4 Grandparent(s)
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
0 No 4291 93.16%
1 Yes 262 5.69%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 155 Siblings
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
0 No 4383 95.16%
1 Yes 170 3.69%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 15 6 Aunt/uncle
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
0 No 4376 95.01%
1 Yes 177 3.84%
Total 4606 100.00%




PC 15 97 Other (specify)
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
0 No 4487 97.42%
7 Caregiver 38 0.83%
8 Organization 23 0.50%
9 Fee Free 5 0.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_15 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
0 No 4553 98.85%
1 VYes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 15 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
0 No 4553 98.85%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_16 Has (.oooovenvnnnnnnnn. child's name)'s school fee been paid on time in full amount for the current school year?
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
8 0 102 2.21%
1 4451 96.63%
98 D@t 0 0.00%
99 RaMse 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_17 Altogether how much do you think you paid for ......... (name of Child) for the current school year or grade 8?
-1 Inappropriate 53 1.15%
130-200000 Rs. 4533 98.42%
98 Don't know 20 0.43%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_18 Besides a school fee, did you or anyone else have to pay money, give a gift, or do a favor for a teacher, SMC member,
school administrator or any other people to enroll your child in this school?
0 No 4598 99.83%
1 Yes 8 0.17%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_19 If the school was running last week, how many days did (.......... child's name) go to school?
0 The school was closed —» GotoPC_21 620 13.46%
last week
lto7 Day If 5 Days or more then —» Go to PC_21 3964 86.06%
98 Don't Know 22 0.48%




99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_20 Why did (child's name ............ ) miss school last week?
-1 Inappropriate 3963 86.04%
1 lllness 86 1.87%
2 Had to work at home (household chores, siblings) 1 0.02%
3 Help in family business or work 6 0.13%
4 Had to work on farm 3 0.07%
5 Bad weather 69 1.50%
6 Celebration, birthday, marriage, funeral and other ritual program 34 0.74%
7 Didn't want to go or was feeling lazy 39 0.85%
8 Menstruation 2 0.04%
9 Out of home, village/town 17 0.37%
10 Working for pay 2 0.04%
11  Temporarily expelled from school 1 0.02%
12 Teachers were on strike or some of my teachers were absent 63 1.37%
97 Others (Please Specify) 320 6.95%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_20_97 Please specify
-1 Inappropriate 4286 93.05%
94 2.04%
5 0.11%
48 1.04%
10 0.22%
158 3.43%
5 0.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_21 Has (child's name...) ever repeated any grade?
0 No 3292 71.47%
98 Don’t know —> GotoPC_24 0 0.00%
99 Refused ] 0 0.00%
1 Yes 1314 28.53%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 Which grades has (child's name ............... ) repeated?
(Mark all that apply)
PC 22 1 Pre-primary/ play group
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1060 23.01%
1 Yes 254 5.51%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 2 Grade 1
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1065 23.12%



1 Yes 249 5.41%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 3 Grade 2
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1060 23.01%
1 Yes 254 5.51%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 4 Grade 3
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1127 24.47%
1 Yes 187 4.06%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 5 Grade 4
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1079 23.43%
1 Yes 235 5.10%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 6 Grade 5
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1171 25.42%
1 Yes 143 3.10%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 7 Grade 6
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
1148 24.92%
166 3.60%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 8 Grade 7
3292 71.47%
1185 25.73%
1 Yes 129 2.80%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 9 Grade 8
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1180 25.62%
1 Yes 134 2.91%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1314 28.53%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 22 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1314 28.53%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_23 Has (child's name.......... ) repeated any grade more than once?
-1 Inappropriate 3292 71.47%
0 No 1292 28.05%
1 Yes 22 0.48%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%




PC 24

Since starting school, has (child's name) ever been enrolled in a tutoring program or other study program outside of

school?
0 No —» GotoPC 25 1568 34.04%
1 Yes 3038 65.96%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 24 a How old was (child's name....) when she/he was first enrolled in a tutoring program or other study program outside of
school?
-1 Inappropriate 1568 34.04%
03-20 Age 3038 65.96%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_25 Let us talk about last 12 months. Was (child's name...... ) in a tutoring program in the last 12 months?
0 No —» GotoPC_31 426 9.25%
1 Yes 4180 90.75%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
s 0 0.00%
A Total 4606 100.00%
PC_26 During the last 8 months, ild's g ﬂ spenjills jng tutor@’
PC_26 1 Months
-1 Inappropriate 426 9.25%
0 No 40 0.87%
1-12  Months 4140 89.88%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 26 2 Weeks
-1 Inappropriate 426 9.25%
0 No 4064 88.23%
1-50 Week 116 2.52%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_26_3 Days
-1 Inappropriate 426 9.25%
0 No 4100 89.01%
1-25 Days 80 1.74%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_27 During the last 12 months, who was tutoring your child? Was it a teacher they have for that subject at school, a different

teacher from their school, a teacher from a different school, someone from a tutoring institute, or someone else?

-1
1

Inappropriate
Subject teacher from school

426
3890

9.25%
84.46%



2 Different teacher from their school 32 0.69%
3 Teacher from a different school 142 3.08%
4 Someone from a tutoring institute 53 1.15%
97 Others (specify) 59 1.28%
98 Don't know 4 0.09%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 27 97 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4547 98.72%
5 Neighboring brother/sister 49 1.06%
6 Own family member 5 0.11%
7 Both School Teacher & outside Teacher 5 0.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 28 Did you or anyone from your household pay a fee for that tutoring program?
-1 Inappropriate 426 9.25%
0 No —» GotoPC 31 203 4.41%
1 Yes 3977 86.34%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_29 During the last 12 months, how much did it cost in total for (child's name....) to be in tutoring programs?
pr 629 13.66%
250 ourgliNRS 3940 85.54%
on't kKW 37 0.80%
Refuse 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_30 Who paid for (child's name....)'s tutoring programs? Include contributions from anyone else, such as other family
members.
(Mark all that apply)
PC 30 1 Child him/herself
-1 Inappropriate 629 13.66%
0 No 3969 86.17%
1 Yes 8 0.17%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 30 2 Father
-1 Inappropriate 629 13.66%
0 No 753 16.35%
1 Yes 3224 70.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 30 3 Mother
-1 Inappropriate 629 13.66%
0 No 1702 36.95%
1 Yes 2275 49.39%
Total 4606 100.00%




PC_30 4 Grandparent(s)
-1 Inappropriate 629 13.66%
0 No 3776 81.98%
1 VYes 201 4.36%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 30 5 Siblings
-1 Inappropriate 629 13.66%
0 No 3842 83.41%
1 VYes 135 2.93%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 30 6 Aunt/uncle
-1 Inappropriate 629 13.66%
0 No 3840 83.37%
1 VYes 137 2.97%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_30 97 Other (specify)
-1 Inappropriate 629 13.66%
0 No 3911 84.91%
1 Yes 66 1.43%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_30 97 1 Specify
4540 98.57%
29 0.63%
37 0.80%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_30 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 629 13.66%
0 No 3977 86.34%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 30 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 629 13.66%
0 No 3977 86.34%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_31 Has (child's name....) ever attended a special class or school for gifted students or done advanced work in any subjects?
0 No 4585 99.54%
1 Yes 21 0.46%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_32 Has (child's name....) ever been classified by the school as needing special education?




0 No —» GotoPC 34 4601 99.89%
1 Yes 5 0.11%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_33 Is he/she currently in a special education class or program?
-1 Inappropriate 4601 99.89%
0 No 5 0.11%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_34 Has (child's name....) ever been suspended or expelled from school?
0 No 4593 99.72%
1 Yes 13 0.28%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_35 . - . . . .
- In the last 12 months, please tell me how often you discussed school activities or events of particular interest with (Child's
name .......... )? Would you say never, once or twice in the past 12 months, a few times in the past 12 months, about
687 14.92%
446 9.68%
1506 32.70%
829 18.00%
459 9.97%
6 Everyday 679 14.74%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_36 . . . C
- In the last 12 months, please tell me how often you discussed things (child's name....) has studied in class? Would you
say never, once or twice in the past 12 months, a few times in the past 12 months, about once a week, more than once a
week, or every day?
1 Never 473 10.27%
2 Once or twice in the past 12 months 305 6.62%
3 A few times in the past 12 months 1098 23.84%
4 About once a week 895 19.43%
5 More than once a week 717 15.57%
6 Everyday 1118 24.27%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_37 . . . . .
- In the past 12 months, please tell me how often (Child’s name............ ) complained to you about their experiences in
school. Would you say daily, once or twice a week, once or twice a month, rarely or never?
1 Daily 306 6.64%



2 Once or twice a week 429 9.31%
3 Once or twice a month 316 6.86%
4 Rarely 2170 47.11%
5 Never 1385 30.07%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_38 How often do you check that (Child’s name......... ) completed his/her homework?
1 Daily 2084 45.25%
2 Once or twice a week 496 10.77%
3 Once or twice a month 93 2.02%
4 Rarely 1019 22.12%
5 Never 914 19.84%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 39 How often do you help your child with their homework?
1 Daily 585 12.70%
2 Once or twice a week 264 5.73%
3 Once or twice a month 66 1.43%
4 Rarely 1304 28.31%
5 Never 2387 51.82%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC 40 Does (child's ng .
0 No —» GotoPC 42 775 16.83%
1 Yes 3831 83.17%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_41 In the past week, about how many hours do you think (child's name...) spent doing household chores?
-1 Inappropriate 775 16.83%
1-56  Hours 3817 82.87%
98 Don't know 14 0.30%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_42 What job would you like (Child's name ............... ) to have when she/he are grown up?
1 Job Abroad 60 1.30%
2 Accountant/Chartered Accountant/Auditor 55 1.19%
3 Actor/Actress/Artist/Dancer 30 0.65%
4 Agriculturist/Farmer 7 0.15%
5 Air Hostess 17 0.37%
6 Bank Job 172 3.73%
7 Army/Police(National/International) 559 12.14%
8 Business 239 5.19%




9 Engineer 585 12.70%
10 Computer Programmer/Operator 14 0.30%
11 Chef/Cook 15 0.33%
12 Player 22 0.48%
13 Doctor 900 19.54%
14 Driver 12 0.26%
15 Fashion Designer 9 0.20%
16 Nurse 533 11.57%
17 Hotel Manager 11 0.24%
18 Private Job 165 3.58%
19 Government Job 279 6.06%
20 Lawyer 16 0.35%
21 Lecturer/Teacher 594 12.90%
22 Astronomer 0 0.00%
23 Beautician 13 0.28%
24 Pilot 27 0.59%
25 Plumber/Electrician/Carpenter/Technician 27 0.59%
26  Singer 0 0.00%
27 Photographer 2 0.04%
28 Tailor 28 0.61%
29 Social Worker 124 2.69%
30 Veterinary Doctor 8 0.17%
31 Scientist/ Researcher 9 0.20%
Pharmagd balechnician 13 0.28%
iter 4 0.09%
ag 46 1.00%
T K-~ 10 0.22%
use 1 0.02%
Total 4606 100.00%
PC_43 How old would you like (Child's name ............... ) to get married?
18-40 Age in years 4600 99.87%
98 Don't know 4 0.09%
99 Refused 2 0.04%
Total 4606 100.00%
Section D: Participation and Quality of Service Delivery
Information: Community, Parents Participation & Knowledge
PD_1 Do you know if (child's name)'s school has a school management committee or any other committee or organizational
structure to oversee the management of the school?
0 NOo ——»GotoPD_12 1714 37.21%
1 Yes 2849 61.85%
98 Don't know 43 0.93%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_2 What is name of that committee or organizational structure?




-1 Inappropriate 1714 37.21%
1 School Management Committee (SMC) 2685 58.29%
2 School Board 37 0.80%
97 Other (specify) 4 0.09%
98 Don't know 166 3.60%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_3 How many members of the current SMC/ .................. ? (Name from PD_2) can you name?
-1 Inappropriate 1714 37.21%
1-13  Number 2377 51.61%
98 Don't know 515 11.18%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 4 Do they have their own children studying in the (hame of Child's school)?
-1 Inappropriate 37.21%
0 No 6.60%
1 Yes 52.63%
98 Don't know 3.54%
99 Refused 0.02%
100.00%
PD_5 Has any adult i ocess (name
from PD_2)?
37.21%
45.07%
1 Yes 17.72%
98 Don't know 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_6 Is any adult in this household currently a member of that SMC/ .................. ? (name from PD_2)?
-1 Inappropriate 1714 37.21%
58.40%
0 Noo —— GotoPD 10 2690
1 Yes 202 4.39%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_7 If you or any adult in this household attended SMC / ................... (name from PD_2) meetings over the past 12
months, how many times did they attend?
-1 Inappropriate 4404 95.61%
0 Never —>  GotoPD_10 14 0.30%
1-16 Times 188 4.08%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%




99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_8 Were you informed about the role and function of SMC/ .................. ? (name from PD_2) of a school?
-1 Inappropriate 4418 95.92%
0 No 17 0.37%
1 Yes 170 3.69%
98 Don't know 1 0.02%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 9 What roles and functions does the SMC / ...? (Name from PD_2) play at school?
(Multiple answers is possible but do not lead the answer) ‘
PD 91 Overall management of school
-1 Inappropriate 4418 95.92%
0 No 45 0.98%
1 Yes 143 3.10%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 9 2 Hiring and firing of school teachers and other support staff
4418 95.92%
106 2.30%
82 1.78%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 9 3 Monitor school
-1 Inappropriate 4418 95.92%
0 No 61 1.32%
1 Yes 127 2.76%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 9 4 Improve quality of school
-1 Inappropriate 4418 95.92%
0 No 23 0.50%
1 Yes 165 3.58%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 95 Mobilize resources for school
-1 Inappropriate 4418 95.92%
0 No 107 2.32%
1 Yes 81 1.76%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_9 6 Monitor construction work in the school
-1 Inappropriate 4418 95.92%
0 No 59 1.28%
1 Yes 129 2.80%
Total 4606 100.00%

PD_9 97

Others



-1 Inappropriate 4418 95.92%
0 No 179 3.89%
1 Yes 9 0.20%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 997 1 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4597 99.80%
7 Manage Computer Class/Training 9 0.20%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 9 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4418 95.92%
0 No 184 3.99%
1 Yes 4 0.09%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 9 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4418 95.92%
0 No 188 4.08%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_10 Has any adult in this household ever met an SMC/ ...... (name from PD_2) member on your own initiative to discuss
performance of :
pr 1714 37.21%
1869 40.58%
Yes 1023 22.21%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_11 Has any SMC/ ................ (Name from PD_2) member met an adult in this household on his/her own initiative to get
some kind of feedback/ suggestion regarding your school.
-1 Inappropriate 1714 37.21%
0 No 2332 50.63%
1 Yes 560 12.16%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_12 During this school year, has your family received any of the following:
Mark all that apply.
PD_12 1 Notes or emails specifically about this child from his/her teachers or school administrators
0 No 3949 85.74%
1 Yes 657 14.26%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 12 2 Newsletters, memos, emails, or notices addressed to all parents
0 No 1056 22.93%




1 Yes 3550
Total 4606

77.07%
100.00%

PD 12 3 Phone calls, handwritten notes, or emails specifically about this child from his/her teachers or school administrators
0 No 1348 29.27%
1 Yes 3258 70.73%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 12 4 Have not received anything
0 No 4392 95.35%
1 Yes 214 4.65%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_12 97 Others
0 No 4606 100.00%
1 VYes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_12 97 1 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4606 100.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_12 98 Don't know
4604 99.96%
2 0.04%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_12 99 Refused
0 No 4606 100.00%
1 VYes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_12_a How many of your child's teachers can you name?
1-18  Number 4261 92.51%
98 Don't know 345 7.49%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 12 b What is the name of the head teacher of (child's name)'s school?
1 Teacher Name 4166 90.45%
98 Don't know 437 9.49%
99 Refused 3 0.07%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_13 In the past 12 months, have you or another adult of your household visited, met with, or had a conference with any of
(Child's name .................. )'s teachers? If yes, how many times?
1-60 Times 3916 85.02%

0 Never 688 14.94%



98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 2 0.04%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_14 In the past 12 months, have you or another adult of your household served as a volunteer in (child's name....)'s classroom
or elsewhere in the school? If yes, how many times?
1-24  Times 274 5.95%
0 Never 4321 93.81%
98 Don't know 11 0.24%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_15 In the past 12 months, have you or another adult of your household observed or visited your child's classroom? If yes,
how many times?
1-60 Times 2077 45.09%
0 Never 2519 54.69%
98 Don't know 10 0.22%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_16 In the past 12 months, have you or another adult of your household participated in fundraising for the school? If yes, how
many times?
1-15 Tilles 283 6.14%
0 er 4323 93.86%
Pon't Kllbw 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_17 In the past 12 months, have you or another adult of your household helped the school or teachers make educational
program or curricular decisions? If yes, how many times?
1-24  Times 193 4.19%
0 Never 4413 95.81%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_18 In the past 12 months, have you or another adult of your household had a conference with (child's name ...)'s principal
about him/her? If yes, how many times?
1-90 Times 3212 69.74%
0 Never 1394 30.26%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_19

In the past 12 months, have you or another adult of your household had an informal conversation with (Child's name
................... )'s teacher? Ifyes, how many times?



0 Never 2411 52.34%
1-60 Times 2192 47.59%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 3 0.07%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_20 In the past 12 months, have you or another adult of your household attended a school event in which (child's name ...)
participated such as a play, sporting event, or concert?
0 Never 2568 55.75%
1-52  Times 2036 44.20%
98 Don't know ) 0.04%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 21 For the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, are neutral, or disagree or strongly disagree
This school regularly keeps me informed about how (child's name ................ ) is performing academically.
Strongly Agree 518 11.25%
Agree 3196 69.39%
Neutr 129 2.80%
ag 703 15.26%
ng 60 1.30%
't KW 0 0.00%
’fuse 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_22 If a class is too difficult or too easy for (child's name ............. ), I can work with teachers or administrators at the school
to adapt the curriculum to better fit (child's name ............ ) abilities.
1 Strongly Agree 147 3.19%
2 Agree 2439 52.95%
3 Neutral 176 3.82%
4 Disagree 1755 38.10%
5 Strong Disagree 88 1.91%
98 Don't know 1 0.02%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_23 If I am unhappy about (child's name .......... ) experience in school, I know what I can do to make it better.
1 Strongly Agree 320 6.95%
2 Agree 3734 81.07%
3 Neutral 155 3.37%
4 Disagree 380 8.25%
5 Strong Disagree 17 0.37%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%




PD_24 If I am unhappy about my child's experience in school, | have no power to make it better.

1 Strongly Agree 45 0.98%

2 Agree 1320 28.66%

3 Neutral 188 4.08%

4 Disagree 2891 62.77%

5 Strong Disagree 161 3.50%

98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 1 0.02%
Total 4606 100.00%

PD_25 If T am unhappy about (child's name...)'s experience in school, I have to know a friend or family member who works in

the school to make a change for my child.

1 Strongly Agree 145 3.15%

2 Agree 2051 44.53%

3 Neutral 74 1.61%

4 Disagree 2171 47.13%

5 Strong Disagree 165 3.58%

98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%

PD_26 If I am unhappy about (child's name ............ )’s experience in school, I have to offer money, gifts, or favors to someone

who works in t o mak or (child'gmame ....
n 10 0.22%
ee 140 3.04%
Feutr 9 0.20%
4 Disagree 3622 78.64%
5 Strong Disagree 825 17.91%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_27 I work with local political party members on issues that affect (child's name ............ )'s school or education.
1 Strongly Agree 12 0.26%
2 Agree 477 10.36%
3 Neutral 70 1.52%
4 Disagree 3548 77.03%
5 Strong Disagree 499 10.83%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_28 Political parties or party members have more influence to change something about my child's school/education than | do.
1 Strongly Agree 28 0.61%
2 Agree 1090 23.66%

3 Neutral 157 3.41%



4 Disagree 2881 62.55%
5 Strong Disagree 447 9.70%
98 Don't know 3 0.07%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_29 In the last 12 months, how often, if ever, did you have to pay a bribe, give a gift, or do a favor for a teacher or school
official in order to get the services you needed from them? Would you say never, once or twice, a few times, often, or you
don't know?
0 Never 4593 99.72%
1 Once or twice 13 0.28%
2 Afewtimes 0 0.00%
3 Often 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
Delegation: Recruitment, Work rule, Training
PD_30
- Do you know how members were selected to the SMC/ ...? (Name from PD_2)? If yes, how?
142 3.08%
g offi 0 0.00%
QOINtEN 11 0.24%
8 _ ad Teach 71 1.54%
5 With consensus, unanimously 2761 59.94%
6 Reputed member 39 0.85%
98 Don't know 1582 34.35%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_31 How was the (Child's name............. )'s school SMC/ ................... (name from PD_2) chairperson selected?
1 Through general consensus of guardian 2872 62.35%
Through election 165 3.58%
Nominated by Government/education Office 1 0.02%
97 Other (Specify) 83 1.80%
98 Don't know 1481 32.15%
99 Refused 4 0.09%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_31_97 Other (Specify)
-1 Inappropriate 4523 98.20%
4 By experience and Qualification 20 0.43%
5 By Principal 30 0.65%
6 By share holder 33 0.72%
Total 4606 100.00%




PD_32 How much political interference is there in the formation of SMC/ .................... (name from PD_2)?
1 Too much 167 3.63%
2 Quite a bit 1256 27.27%
3 Not much 2410 52.32%
98 Don't know 773 16.78%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 33 How are teachers recruited in this school?
1 Through selection by SMC / (name from PD_2) 1365 29.64%
2 Directly appointed by government 247 5.36%
3 Direct political appointment 12 0.26%
4 Direct nomination by Head Teacher 505 10.96%
5 With consensus 657 14.26%
6 Selected by the Teacher's Service Commission 701 15.22%
97 Others (Specify) 253 5.49%
98 Don't know 866 18.80%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_33 97 Specify
4353 94.51%
4 0.09%
163 3.54%
77 1.67%
3 0.07%
6 0.13%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_34 How much political inference is there in the recruitment of teachers at your child's school?
1 Too much 143 3.10%
2 Quite a bit 1203 26.12%
3 Not much 2623 56.95%
98 Don't know 637 13.83%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_35 For the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, agree are neutral, disagree or strongly disagree.
(Child's name ...... ) school has enough teachers.
1 Strongly Agree 540 11.72%
2 Agree 3931 85.35%
3 Neutral 39 0.85%
4  Disagree 81 1.76%
5 Strong Disagree 10 0.22%
98 Don’t know 5 0.11%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_36 When (Child's name .................. )’s school hires new teachers, | have a say in which teachers they hire.




1 Strongly Agree 67 1.45%
2 Agree 1748 37.95%
3 Neutral 371 8.05%
4 Disagree 2202 47.81%
5 Strong Disagree 207 4.49%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99 Refused 1 0.02%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_37 The teachers in (child's name ............ )'s school are well trained and experienced.
1 Strongly Agree 373 8.10%
2 Agree 3878 84.19%
3 Neutral 218 4.73%
4 Disagree 113 2.45%
5 Strong Disagree 7 0.15%
98 Don’t know 15 0.33%
99 Refused 2 0.04%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_38 The hiring process at (child's name ............ )'s school is fair. It is based on the qualifications and experience of the
applicants.
Strong 286 6.21%
\ree 3778 82.02%
tra 225 4.88%
QT 226 4.91%
png I Sagre 21 0.46%
On’t W 70 1.52%
Refuse 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_39 Do (child's name ............ )'s teachers come to school on time? Would you say all the time, most of the time, sometimes,
or never?
0 No, never 4 0.09%
1 Yes, all the time 3862 83.85%
2 Yes, most of the time 694 15.07%
3 Sometimes 25 0.54%
98 Don't know 20 0.43%
99 Refused 1 0.02%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_40 Avre classes at (child's name ............ )'s school taught by respective subject teachers?
0 No 22 0.48%
1 Yes 4576 99.35%
98 Don't know 8 0.17%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%

Performance: Instructional Quality, Achievement, Satisfaction




PD_41 How would you rate the quality of education at (child's name...)'s school?
1 Verygood 339 7.36%
2 Good 3547 77.01%
3 Neither good nor bad 701 15.22%
4 Bad 16 0.35%
98 Don't know 3 0.07%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_42 Have you observed any improvements in the overall performance at (Child's name)'s school (School name............... )
within the last two years?
0 No —>» GotoPD 44 603 13.09%
1 Yes 3982 86.45%
98 Don't know 21 0.46%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_43 What improvement have you observed in the overall performance at (Child's name)'s school (school name............... )
within the last two years which you would like to mention?
Mark all that apply
PD 43 1 Improvement of teaching and learning environment at school
603 13.09%
538 11.68%
3465 75.23%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_43 2
-1 Inappropriate 603 13.09%
0 No 373 8.10%
1 Yes 3630 78.81%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_43 3 Hiring quality teachers
-1 Inappropriate 603 13.09%
0 No 2652 57.58%
1 Yes 1351 29.33%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 43 4 Firing bad teachers
-1 Inappropriate 603 13.09%
0 No 3851 83.61%
1 Yes 152 3.30%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_43 5 Starting English as medium of instruction
-1 Inappropriate 603 13.09%
0 No 3194 69.34%
1 Yes 809 17.56%




Total 4606 100.00%
PD_43 6 Was able to get a good support from local people to improve the overall quality of school
-1 Inappropriate 603 13.09%
0 No 3815 82.83%
1 Yes 188 4.08%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_43 97 Others
-1 Inappropriate 603 13.09%
0 No 3891 84.48%
1 Yes 112 2.43%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 43 97 1 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4494 97.57%
7 Dress compulsory 3 0.07%
8 Improved in Extra activities 16 0.35%
9 Improved in Sport 22 0.48%
10 Improved in Cleanliness of school 12 0.26%
11 Increase in Student Number 2 0.04%
12 Increased in Computer Number 4 0.09%
13 Increased Parent's meeting 2 0.04%
14 School Bus Started 30 0.65%
9 0.20%
2 0.04%
10 0.22%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_43 98 Don’t know
-1 Inappropriate 603 13.09%
0 No 3983 86.47%
1 Yes 20 0.43%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_43 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 603 13.09%
0 No 4003 86.91%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_44 How would you rate the overall quality of the building and physical facilities at their school? For example, the
classrooms, library, computer lab, bathrooms, and cafeteria? Would you say poor, fair, good, or excellent?
1 Poor 48 1.04%
2 Fair 2409 52.30%
3 Good 1930 41.90%
4 Excellent 213 4.62%
98 Don't know 6 0.13%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_45 For the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, are neutral, disagree or strongly disagree




I believe (Child's name ........ ) is challenged by the school academic curriculum

1 Strongly Agree 48 1.04%
2 Agree 1073 23.30%
3 Neutral 320 6.95%
4 Disagree 3076 66.78%
5 Strong Disagree 88 1.91%
98 Don’t know 1 0.02%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_46 (Child's name...)'s teachers are committed to their student's education.
1 Strongly Agree 388 8.42%
2 Agree 3984 86.50%
3 Neutral 153 3.32%
4 Disagree 70 1.52%
5 Strong Disagree 8 0.17%
98 Don’t know 3 0.07%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_47 (Child's name ...)'s school has adequate learning materials like textbooks, workbooks, and writing utensils for my child.
ong 266 5.78%
ee 3952 85.80%
tra 153 3.32%
grd 210 4.56%
Frong sagree 12 0.26%
98 Don’t know 13 0.28%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_48 (Child's name ......)'s classes help prepare him/her for the next academic year.
1 Strongly Agree 473 10.27%
2 Agree 4038 87.67%
3 Neutral 56 1.22%
4  Disagree 38 0.83%
5 Strong Disagree 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 1 0.02%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_49 I am satisfied with (Child's name ......)’s performance in school.
1 Strongly Agree 687 14.92%
2 Agree 3324 72.17%
3 Neutral 321 6.97%
4 Disagree 228 4.95%
5 Strong Disagree 46 1.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_50 The principal or head teacher of (Child's name ......)'s school is an effective leader.




1 Strongly Agree 528 11.46%
2 Agree 3880 84.24%
3 Neutral 121 2.63%
4 Disagree 66 1.43%
5 Strong Disagree 8 0.17%
8 Don’t know 3 0.07%
9 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_51 (Child's name ......) 's teachers are effective; they help (Child's name ......) learn and understand how to help them
1 Strongly Agree 649 14.09%
2 Agree 3812 82.76%
3 Neutral 90 1.95%
4 Disagree 44 0.96%
5 Strong Disagree 8 0.17%
8 Don’t know 3 0.07%
9 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_52 (Child's name ......) 's school has high expectations and standards for students.
Strongly Agree 674 14.63%
Agree 3861 83.83%
36 0.78%
28 0.61%
6 0.13%
1 0.02%
0 0.00%
4606 100.00%
PD_53 (Child's name ......) 's school emphasizes educational content more than test preparation
1 Strongly Agree 234 5.08%
2 Agree 3644 79.11%
3 Neutral 292 6.34%
4 Disagree 420 9.12%
5 Strong Disagree 8 0.17%
8 Don’t know 8 0.17%
9 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_54 (Child's name....)'s class sizes are appropriate. There aren't too many or too few students in one class.
1 Strongly Agree 207 4.49%
2 Agree 3680 79.90%
3 Neutral 396 8.60%
4 Disagree 289 6.27%
5 Strong Disagree 27 0.59%
8 Don’t know 7 0.15%
9 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_55 The discipline approach of (Child's name ...)'s teachers is appropriate and fair.




1 Strongly Agree 383 8.32%
2 Agree 4014 87.15%
3 Neutral 127 2.76%
4 Disagree 77 1.67%
5 Strong Disagree 5 0.11%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_56 (Child's name ...)'s school is a friendly environment for students, parents, and families.
1 Strongly Agree 302 6.56%
2 Agree 4082 88.62%
3 Neutral 112 2.43%
4 Disagree 97 2.11%
5 Strong Disagree 13 0.28%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_57 (Child's name ...)'s school is a safe place to learn.
1 Strongly Agree 783 17.00%
2 Agree 3753 81.48%
3 Neutral 48 1.04%
4 Disagree 19 0.41%
3 0.07%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_58 (Child's name .
1 Strongly Agree 1346 29.22%
2 Agree 3121 67.76%
3 Neutral 65 1.41%
4 Disagree 57 1.24%
5 Strong Disagree 17 0.37%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
Enforcement: Compliance monitoring, recordkeeping
PD_59 Is teacher absenteeism a problem at (child's name......)'s school?
0 No —~ GotoPD_62 4499 97.68
1 VYes 97 2.11%
98 Don’t know 10 0.22%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_60 If teacher absenteeism is a problem, how is the school management committee/ .... (Name from PD_2) trying to address

it?

-1

Inappropriate

4499

97.68%



1 Strengthening monitoring system 27 0.59%
2 Taking action against absent teacher 24 0.52%
3 Asking DEO to transfer absent teacher 2 0.04%
4 No action 34 0.74%
97 Other (Specify) 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 19 0.41%
99 Refused 1 0.02%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_60 97 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4606 100.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_61 Has (child's name......)'s school ever been closed due to absence of teachers?
-1 Inappropriate 4499 97.68%
0 No 105 2.28%
1 Yes 2 0.04%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_62 Who monitors/observes educational and physical aspects of (child's name......)'s school?
Mark all that a|
PD_62_1 Resource Perso
4195 91.08%
Yes 411 8.92%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 62 2 School Inspector/GON Authority
0 No 3403 73.88%
1 Yes 1203 26.12%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_62_3 SMC
0 No 1401 30.42%
1 Yes 3205 69.58%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_62 4 Parents
0 No 3053 66.28%
1 Yes 1553 33.72%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 62 5 No one
0 No 4601 99.89%
1 Yes 5 0.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_62 97 Others




0 No 4039 87.69%

1 VYes 567 12.31%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 62 97 1 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4039 87.69%
6 By Private & Boarding School Organization Nepal (PABSON) 6 0.13%
7 By Principal 485 10.53%
8 By Share Holder 11 0.24%
9 By Teacher 51 1.11%
10 The Monitoring Committee does 9 0.20%
11 Ward President 5 0.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_62_98 Don’t know
0 No 4098 88.97%
1 Yes 508 11.03%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_62 99 Refused
0 No 4605 99.98%
1 Yes 1 0.02%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 63 In the past 12 ' f itoring purposes? Would you say
B never, once or { . month, more than once a
month, or at lea
| 65 150 3.26%
2 Once or twice in the past 12 months 603 13.09%
3 A fewtimes in the past 12 months 358 1.77%
4 About once a month 1875 40.71%
5 More than once a month 608 13.20%
6 At least once every week 487 10.57%
98 Don’t know 525 11.40%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_64 Are the monitoring visits effective? That is, do the monitoring visits help make the school run properly?
-1 Inappropriate 150 3.26%
No 29 0.63%
1 Yes 4214 91.49%
98 Don't know 213 4.62%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_65 To your knowledge, were there any political activities conducted in (child's name ............ )'s school during the last

twelve months? Political activities could be any event sponsored or organized by a political party or a political
organization

0 No 4308 93.53%
1 Yes 194 4.21%



98 Don't know 104 2.26%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_66 What are the major areas where political parties have influence in (child's name...)'s school?
Mark all that apply
PD 66 1 Electionof SMC/ .................. (name from PD_2)
0 No 3246 70.47%
1 Yes 1360 29.53%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_66 2 Election/formation of parent teacher association
0 No 4413 95.81%
1 Yes 193 4.19%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_66_3 Formation and mobilization of child/student club
0 No 4566 99.13%
1 Yes 40 0.87%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 66 4 Teacher selection and recruitment
0 - 3449 74.88%
1 1157 25.12%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 66 5 Budget allocati@l of schog
0 No 4111 89.25%
1 Yes 495 10.75%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 66 6 Scholarship recommendation and selection
0 No 4421 95.98%
1 Yes 185 4.02%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 66 7 Political parties don't have influence his/her school
0 No 2715 58.94%
1 Yes 1890 41.03%
98 Do not know 1 0.02%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD _66 97 Others
0 No 4527 98.28%
1 Yes 79 1.72%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_66 97 1 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4527 98.28%
8 Impact on study during strike 74 1.61%




9 On student enrollment 5 0.11%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_66 98 Don’t know
0 No 3915 85.00%
1 Yes 691 15.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_66 99 Refused
0 No 4606 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_67 How frequently do teachers participate in local political activities instead of teaching their lesson? Rate your response in
a scale of 0-10. (Choose 10 if the teachers participate in political activities frequently, 5 if they participate sometimes and
0 for none.)
0 0 Scale 1788 38.82%
1 1 Scale 170 3.69%
2 2 Scale 566 12.29%
3 3 Scale 217 4.71%
4 4 Scale 161 3.50%
5 5 Scale 1482 32.18%
6 6 Scale 30 0.65%
19 0.41%
19 0.41%
11 0.24%
49 1.06%
93 2.02%
1 0.02%
4606 100.00%
Finance: Budget, Allocation, Disbursement, Leakage
PD_68 In the last 3 years, have you provided (Child's name )’s school with any support?
0 No —————» GotoPD_71 4285 93.03%
1 Yes 321 6.97%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_69 In which way did you support to (Child's name )'s school, was it voluntary labor, cash donation,
or donation in kind such as grain, land, or other materials
Mark all that apply
PD 69 1 Voluntary labor
-1 Inappropriate 4285 93.03%
0 No 284 6.17%
1 Yes 37 0.80%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_69 2 Cash donation
-1 Inappropriate 4285 93.03%




0 No 35 0.76%
1 Yes 286 6.21%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_69_3 Donation in kind
-1 Inappropriate 4285 93.03%
0 No 257 5.58%
1 Yes 64 1.39%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_69 97 Other
-1 Inappropriate 4285 93.03%
0 No 321 6.97%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD 69 97 1 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4606 100.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_69 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 4285 93.03%
0 No 321 6.97%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_69 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 4285 93.03%
320 6.95%
1 0.02%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_70 Fation rmo value?
4285 93.03%
. 317 6.88%
98 Don't know 4 0.09%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_71 Has there been any new construction work in (child's name...)'s school the last three years?
0 No ——» GotoPD_74 726 15.76%
1 Yes 3857 83.74%
98 Don't know —» GotoPD_74 23 0.50%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_72 If yes, how do you rate the quality of work?
-1 Inappropriate 749 16.26%
1 Verygood 564 12.24%
2 Good 3290 71.43%
3 Poor 3 0.07%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_73 Was the fund available for construction properly utilized?
-1 Inappropriate 749 16.26%
1 Yes, properly 3580 77.72%



2 Not properly 85 1.85%
3 Lot of hanky/panky 11 0.24%
98 Don't know 181 3.93%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_74 How informed are you about (child's name.......... )'s school budget?
1 Very informed 34 0.74%
Informed 1029 22.34%
3 Not informed at all 3362 72.99%
98 Don't know 181 3.93%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_75 Is (child's name.......... )'s school budget made public every year?
1 Yes, every year 2977 64.63%
2 Some years 286 6.21%
3 Seldom 89 1.93%
4 Never 666 14.46%
98 Don't know 587 12.74%
99 Refused 1 0.02%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_76 )'s school ever had to temporarily shut down or
otoP 4597 99.80%
|| ;;!E “"‘!::!!..ik || || 7 0.15%
w 2 0.04%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_77 If yes, how many times in the last three years has the school closed due to lack of funding?
-1 Inappropriate 4597 99.80%
1-3 Times 7 0.15%
98 Don't know 2 0.04%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_78 Are the teachers at (child's name.......... )'s school paid on time? Would you say they are paid on time all
the time, most of the time, sometimes, or never?
0 No 7 0.15%
1 VYes, all the time 3230 70.13%
2 Yes, most of the time 1109 24.08%
3 Sometimes 82 1.78%
98 Don't know 178 3.86%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_79 In the last 3 years, have teachers at (child's name.......... )’s school gone on strike?
92.08%

0 No — GotoPD 81

4241



1 Yes 351 7.62%
98 Don't know 14 0.30%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_80 How many times have teachers gone on strike in the last 3 years?
-1 Inappropriate 4241 92.08%
1-9  Number 350 7.60%
98 Don't know 15 0.33%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_81 For the following statement, please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, are neutral, disagree or strongly disagree:
The financial business at (child's name.......... )’s school is handled properly.
1 Strongly Agree 254 5.51%
2 Agree 4016 87.19%
3 Neutral 189 4.10%
4 Disagree 64 1.39%
5 Strong Disagree 6 0.13%
98 Don’t know 77 1.67%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_82 ever ipated ifsocial auditing dbversight of (child's
d finangl"
4302 93.40%
209 6.49%
98 Don't know 5 0.11%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_83 Has the school ever asked parents to participate in social auditing or oversight of (child's name.......... ’s
school’s budget and finances?
0 No 3875 84.13%
1 Yes 720 15.63%
98 Don't know 11 0.24%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PD_84 In the last 12 month has the (child's name....)'s school ever arrange parents meeting? If yes, how many
times?
0 Never 215 4.67%
1-20  Number 4375 94.98%
98 Don't know 16 0.35%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%

SECTION E:

Interviewer's Observation




PE 1 In what kind of house does the respondent live?
1 Single-family house 3902 84.72%
2 Multi-family house 704 15.28%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 2 How many stories are there in the house in which the respondent lives?
1 One story 3120 67.74%
2 Two stories 1139 24.73%
3 Three stories 325 7.06%
4 Four stories 22 0.48%
5  Five or more 0 0.00%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 3 Of what materials are the walls of the respondent's house made?
1 Brick 345 7.49%
2 Cement/concrete 3910 84.89%
3 Cane wood/ mud 104 2.26%
4  Stone 7 0.15%
5 Wood shakes 20 0.43%
6 Mud 152 3.30%
97 Other, Specify 68 1.48%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_3 97 Specify
4538 98.52%
home 10 0.22%
44 0.96%
2 0.04%
12 0.26%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_4 Of what materials is the roof of the respondent's house made?
1 Tin 2904 63.05%
2 Thatch 78 1.69%
3 Thatch stick 13 0.28%
4 Stone/slate 78 1.69%
5 Wooden plank 1 0.02%
6 Plastic 7 0.15%
7 Concrete 1507 32.72%
97 Other, Specify 18 0.39%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 4 97 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4588 99.61%
0 Not observed (Interview outside home) 8 0.17%
8 Tiles roof 10 0.22%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_5 Of what materials is the floor of the respondent's house made?
1 Mud 379 8.23%
2  Wood 4 0.09%
3 Concrete/cement 4177 90.69%
4  Brick 10 0.22%




97 Other, Specify 36 0.78%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 5 97 Specify
-1 Inappropriate 4570 99.22%
0 Not observed (Interview outside home) 9 0.20%
5 Marble 23 0.50%
6 Floor Tiles 4 0.09%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_6 Respondent’s understanding of the questions were:
1 Poor 103 2.24%
2 Acceptable 2133 46.31%
3 Good 1961 42.57%
4 Excellent 409 8.88%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_7 Respondent’s ability to articulate answers was:
1 Poor 211 4.58%
2 Acceptable 2108 45.77%
3 Good 1895 41.14%
4 Excellent 392 8.51%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_8 gy Ocabular e varie t
765 16.61%
3194 69.34%
erage 647 14.05%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_9 Did the respondent have any other visible disabilities?
0 No 4572 99.26%
1 Yes 34 0.74%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_10 Was a third person present during any portion of the interview—not just walking through the area where
the interview was being administered, but listening to or taking part in the interview process?
0 No 3873 84.09%
1 Yes 733 15.91%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_11 Where was the interview conducted?
1 Inside respondent’s house 2124 46.11%
2 Immediately outside respondent’s house 2342 50.85%
3 Atanother location 140 3.04%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 12 Are all visible rooms of the house/apartment dirty or not reasonably clean? (Examples: trash strewn around,
dirty dishes in kitchen, floor and furniture have not been cleaned or dusted fairly recently)
0 No 3289 71.41%




1 Yes 273 5.93%
9 Not observed 1044 22.67%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_13 Are all visible rooms of the house/apartment noticeably cluttered? (Examples: visible rooms
are messy or are cluttered with clothes, vacuum cleaner, children’s schoolwork, shoes and socks, other
objects)
0 No 3173 68.89%
1 VYes 290 6.30%
9 Not observed 1143 24.82%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 14 Is inside of home crowded? (Examples: Many people living in a very small house or
apartment, difficult to find a private place to interview respondent, frequent interruptions and people bumping into each
other)
0 No 3897 84.61%
1 Yes 175 3.80%
9 Not observed 534 11.59%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_15 Did you see a television inside the home?
0 No 1389 30.16%
1641 35.63%
1576 34.22%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_16
2623 56.95%
120 2.61%
9 Not observed 1863 40.45%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_17 Did you see a computer inside the home?
0 No 2598 56.40%
1 Yes 192 4.17%
9 Not observed 1816 39.43%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_18 Did you see a telephone inside the home?
0 No 2638 57.27%
1 Yes 224 4.86%
9 Not observed 1744 37.86%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 19 Did you see a bicycle?
0 No 963 20.91%
1 Yes 3107 67.46%
9 Not observed 536 11.64%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 20 Did you see a motorcycle?
0 No 2535 55.04%




1 Yes 1563 33.93%
9 Not observed 508 11.03%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 21 Did you see a car?
0 No 3886 84.37%
1 Yes 193 4.19%
9 Not observed 527 11.44%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_22 Did you see a tractor?
0 No 3993 86.69%
1 Yes 80 1.74%
9 Not observed 533 11.57%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 23 Did you see a pump set for irrigation?
0 No 3331 72.32%
1 Yes 121 2.63%
9 Not observed 1154 25.05%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_24 Did you see a gobar gas plant?
3257 70.71%
170 3.69%
1179 25.60%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_25 W2 y@Rher kind of far ol?
0 No 3216 69.82%
1 Yes 167 3.63%
9 Not observed 1223 26.55%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 26 Did you see a drinking water source, such as a tap or well?
0 No 962 20.89%
1 Yes 2729 59.25%
9 Not observed 915 19.87%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE 27 Did you see a toilet?
0 No 766 16.63%
1 Yes 2877 62.46%
9 Not observed 963 20.91%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_28 Does the housing unit have any obvious problems that are in need of repair? (e.g. cracks or holes in walls,
ceiling, or floor; broken plaster; peeling paint; exposed wires; broken or cracked windows)
0 No 3308 71.82%
1 Yes 708 15.37%
9 Not observed 590 12.81%
Total 4606 100.00%




PE_29 How well kept are most of the buildings on the street?
1 Very well kept 358 1.77%
2 Fairly well kept 4078 88.54%
3 Poorly kept 145 3.15%
4 Very poorly kept 11 0.24%
5 Not applicable 14 0.30%
Total 4606 100.00%
PE_30 Is there garbage, litter, or broken glass in the street or road, on the sidewalks, or in yards?
1 Almost none 3498 75.94%
2 Butnotalot 954 20.71%
3 Quite a bit 145 3.15%
4 Almost everywhere 9 0.20%
Total 4606 100.00%
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